

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL DUANE ZACK,

Appellant,

CASE NO. SC03-1374

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

/

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
COUNSEL FOR THE STATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FIND COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO REQUEST A <i>FRYE</i> HEARING? (Restated)	13
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENY THE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM FOR FAILING TO PREPARE THE DEFENDANT PROPERLY BEFORE HIS TESTIMONY? (Restated)	28
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FIND THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE IN DESCRIBING THE MURDER AS BRUTAL? (Restated)	37
 <u>ISSUE IV</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN SUMMARILY DENYING TWO CLAIMS AS PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND PROHIBITED BY THE LAW OF THE CASE DOCTRINE? (Restated)	60
 <u>ISSUE V</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR BY RULING THAT <i>RING V. ARIZONA</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) IS NOT RETROACTIVE? (Restated)	68
 <u>ISSUE VI</u>	
WHETHER COLLATERAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE? (Restated)	91

CONCLUSION	93
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	93
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE	93

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arbelaez v. Butterworth</i> , 738 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 1999)	92
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	8,63,65,66,67
<i>Atwater v. State</i> , 788 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001)	46,47,51,55
<i>Belcher v. State</i> , 851 So.2d 678, 685 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S.Ct. 816 (2003)	90
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1070 (2002)	66,90
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998)	69,75,76,77
<i>Bunkley v. Florida</i> , 538 U.S. 835 (2003)	69
<i>Bulter v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990)	70
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 148, 78 S.Ct. 622, 627, 2 L.Ed.2d 589 (1958) . . .	35
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 846 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 2003)	44,45,46,47
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	84
<i>Cannon v. Mullin</i> , 297 F.3d 989 (10 th Cir. 2002)	75
<i>Carroll v. State</i> , 815 So. 2d 601, 609 (Fla. 2002)	91,92
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 576 So.2d 1291 (Fla.1989)	66
<i>Chandler v. State</i> ,	

848 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 2003)	34,34,55,56,57,58,59
<i>Coleman v. United States</i> , 329 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 840 (2003)	88
<i>Colwell v. State</i> , 59 P.3d 463 (Nev. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S.Ct. 462 (2003)	74,80,81,82
<i>Curtis v. United States</i> , 294 F.3d 841 (7 th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 976 (2002)	70,75,89
<i>DeStefano v. Woods</i> , 392 U.S. 631 (1968)	72,80,83,87
<i>Doyle v. State</i> , 526 So.2d 909, 911 (Fla. 1988)	48
<i>Duest v. State</i> , 855 So.2d 33 (Fla.2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 03-8841 (U.S. Apr. 19, 2004)	90
<i>Figarola v. State</i> , 841 So.2d 576 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003)	89,90
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 528 U.S. 23 (1999)	69
<i>Fitzpatrick v. United States</i> , 178 U.S. 304, 20 S.Ct. 944, 44 L.Ed. 1078 (1900)	34,35
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	7,8,10,13,16,21,22,23,25,26,60,61,62,63
<i>Fugate v. Commonwealth</i> , 993 S.W.2d 931 (Ky. 1999)	23,63
<i>Geralds v. State</i> , 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	85
<i>Gisi v. State</i> , 848 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	90
<i>Goode v. United States</i> , 305 F. 3d 378 (6 th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1096 (2002)	89

<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993)	71
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 866 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	48,52,55
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314, 328 (1987)	84
<i>Gudinas v. State</i> , 816 So.2d 1095 (Fla. 2002)	22
<i>Harvey v. State</i> , 28 Fla.L.Weekly S513 (Fla. July 3, 2003)	53,54,55
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 660 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1995)	23
<i>Head v. Hill</i> , 587 S.E.2d 613 (Ga. 2003)	83
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002)	75
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 826 So.2d 1070 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2002), rev. granted, 837 So.2d 410 (Fla. 2003)	89,90
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 334 F.3d 403 (5 th Cir. 2003)	79
<i>King v. State</i> , 808 So.2d 1237 (Fla. 2002)	91,92
<i>Lambert v. McBride</i> , No. 03-1015, 2004 WL 736876 (7 th Cir. Apr. 7, 2004)	74,75
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	73
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)	84
<i>McCoy v. United States</i> , 266 F.3d 1245 (11 th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 906 (2002)	74,89
<i>Murray v. State</i> , 692 So.2d 157 (Fla. 1997)	24

<i>Nixon v. Singletary</i> , 758 So.2d 618 (Fla. 2000)	48,49,50,52,53,55,56,57
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 857 So.2d 172 (Fla. 2003) (<i>Nixon III</i>), cert. granted, <i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 124 S.Ct. 1509 (U.S. March 1, 2004)(No 03-931) .	51
<i>Peede v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999)	92
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	67,69
<i>People v. De La Paz</i> , 791 N.E.2d 489 (Ill. 2003)	89
<i>People v. Hill</i> 89 Cal.App.4th 48 (Cal. App. Ct. 2001)	23,62
<i>People v. Lee</i> , 537 N.W.2d 233 (Mich. App 1995)	23,62
<i>People v. Venegas</i> , 954 P.2d 525 (Cal. 1998)	23,62
<i>Reed v. State</i> , - So.2d -, 29 Fla.L.Weekly S156, 2004 WL 792837 (Fla. April 14, 2004)	22,25,26,52
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	70
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	70
<i>Sepulveda v. United States</i> , 333 F.3d 55 (1 st Cir. 2003)	88
<i>Stallworth v. State</i> , 2003 Ala. Crim. App. LEXIS 21 (Ala. Crim App. 2003)	66
<i>State v. Bible</i> , 858 P.2d 1152 (Ariz. 1993)	23,62
<i>State v. Bolender</i> , 503 So.2d 1247 (Fla. 1987)	21

<i>State v. Butterfield</i> , 27 P.3d 1133 (Utah 2001)	23,62
<i>State v. Cotton</i> , 5 P.3d 918 (Ariz. App. Ct. 2000)	76
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	85
<i>State v. Gore</i> , 21 P.3d 262 (Wash. 2001)	23,62
<i>State v. Lotter</i> , 664 N.W.2d 892 (Neb. 2003)	80,81
<i>State v. Sercey</i> , 825 So.2d 959 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2002)	23,62
<i>State v. Tallard</i> , 816 A.2d 977 (N.H. 2003)	89,93
<i>State v. Towery</i> , 64 P.3d 828 (Ariz. 2003)	74,81,82,83
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2003)	83,84,85
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 797 So.2d 1235 (Fla. 2001)	51,55
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Sprick</i> , 59 S.W.3d 515, 520 (Mo. 2001)	85,89
<i>Stevens v. State</i> , 867 So. 2d 219 (Miss. 2003)	83
<i>Stewart v. Crosby</i> , SC02-2716 (Fla. May 13, 2004)	48
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	84
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	45,50,56,57
<i>Summerlin v. Stewart</i> , 341 F.3d 1082 (9 th Cir. 2003)(en banc), cert. granted, sub. nom. <i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 124 S. Ct. 833 (Dec. 1, 2003)(No. 03-526)	72,75,76,77,78,79,80

<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	69,70,71,72,73,74,75,76,77,79,80,81,82,84,87,89
<i>Turner v. Crosby</i> , 339 F.3d 1247 (11 th Cir. 2003)	73,74
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 746 So.2d 355 (Ala. 1998)	23,62
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	75
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	72,74,81
<i>United States v. Beasley</i> , 102 F.3d 1440 (8 th Cir. 1996)	23,62
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 305 F. 3d 304 (5 th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1919 (2003)	88
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	50,57
<i>United States v. Hudson & Goodwin</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812)	77
<i>United States v. Mora</i> , 293 F.3d 1213 (10 th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 961 (2002)	89
<i>United States v. Moss</i> , 252 F.3d 993 (8 th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1097 (2002)	89
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Cervantes</i> , 282 F.3d 664 (9 th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 939 (2002)	79,89
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 247 F.3d 139 (4 th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 1032 (2001)	72,88
<i>United States v. Swinton</i> ,	

333 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 458 (2003)	88
Walton v. Arizona, 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	69,74
Waterhouse v. State, 792 So. 2d 1176, 1193 (Fla. 2001)	91,92
Watts v. State, 593 So.2d 198 (Fla. 1992)	66
Whisler v. State, 36 P.3d 290 (Kan. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 S.Ct. 1936 (2002)	89
Windom v. State, 29 Fla.L.Weekly S191, 2004 WL 1057640 (Fla. May 6, 2004)	86,87
Witt v. State, 387 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	69,87,89,90
Woods v. Interstate Realty Co., 337 U.S. 535, 537, 69 S.Ct. 1235, 93 L.Ed. 1524 (1949)	73
Workman v. Mullin, 342 F.3d 1100 (10 th Cir 2003)	75
Yarborough v. Gentry, 124 S.Ct. 1 (2003)	43,44,46,47
Zack v. State, 753 So.2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	2,3,4,5,6,7
Zack v. Florida, 531 U.S. 858, 121 S.Ct. 143, 148 L.Ed.2d 94 (2000)	7

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 27.7001, Fla. Stat. (2003)	92
§ 90.702, Fla. Stat. (2003)	26
§ 921.141(1), Fla. Stat. (2002)	78
§ 921.141(7), Fla. Stat. (2002)	78

FEDERAL STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 848(j) 77

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles W. Ehrhardt, *Florida Evidence*, (2002) 26

National Research Council, *The Evaluation of Forensic DNA Evidence: An Update* (National Academy Press 1996) 24

George Bundy Smith & Janet A. Gordon, *The Admission of DNA Evidence in State and Federal Court*, 65 *FORDHAM L.REV.* 2465 (1997)
. 24

J. Stein, *Closing Argument* (1992-1996) 44
